results of the combined company.

Pursuant to the acquisition method of accounting, the purchase price, calculated as described in Note 2 to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements, has been allocated to assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their respective fair values. The pro forma adjustments have been made
solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data does not reflect any revenue enhancements or operating synergies that the combined company
may achieve as a result of the Transaction or the costs to integrate the operations of the Company and Dynasty or the costs necessary to achieve these revenue
enhancements and operating synergies. There were no significant intercompany transactions between the Company and Dynasty as of the dates and for the periods of
these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2018

(in thousands)

  Historical AppFolio  Historical Dynasty
Pro Forma

Adjustments (Note
3)  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  74,076  180  (54,231)  (A)  20,025
Investment securities—current  16,631  —  —   16,631
Accounts receivable, net  5,516  102  —   5,618
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  11,775  38  —   11,813

Total current assets  107,998  320  (54,231)   54,087
Investment securities—noncurrent  11,256  —  —   11,256
Property and equipment, net  6,871  26  —   6,897
Capitalized software, net  20,485  321  (321)  (C)  20,485
Goodwill  15,548  —  41,952  (B)  57,500
Intangible assets, net  5,895  94  22,006  (C)  27,995
Other assets  7,688  9  —   7,697

Total assets  175,741  770  9,406   185,917

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities

Accounts payable  1,481  1  —   1,482
Accrued employee expenses  12,377  4  —   12,381
Accrued expenses  8,281  431  (148)  (D)  8,564
Deferred revenue  3,414  —  —   3,414

Other current liabilities  1,447  —  —   1,447
Long-term debt, net—current portion  1,213  —  —   1,213
Total current liabilities  28,213  436  (148)   28,501
Long-term debt, net  48,602  500  (500)  (M)  48,602
Long-term deferred rent and other liabilities  7,080  —  6,000  (L)(N)  13,080

Total liabilities  83,895  936  5,352   90,183
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock  —  1  (1)  (E)  —
Class A common stock  2  —  —   2
Class B common stock  2  1  (1)  (E)  2
Additional paid-in capital  157,898  3,740  (3,740)  (E)  157,898
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (178)  —  —   (178)
Treasury stock  (21,562)  —  —   (21,562)
Accumulated deficit  (44,316)  (3,908)  7,796  (D)(F)(N)  (40,428)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)  91,846  (166)  4,054   95,734
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit)  175,741  770  9,406   185,917

The accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

(in thousands, except per share data)

  Historical AppFolio  Historical Dynasty
Pro Forma

Adjustments (Note
3)  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 190,071  $ 882  $ —   $ 190,953
Costs and operating expenses:

Cost of revenue (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)  73,549  363  —   73,912
Sales and marketing  33,288  207  757  (K)  34,252
Research and product development  24,111  434  2,999  (K)  27,544
General and administrative  24,891  1,092  171  (G) (J) (K)  26,154
Depreciation and amortization  14,576  —  4,269  (G) (C)  18,845

Total costs and operating expenses  170,415  2,096  8,196   180,707
Income (loss) from operations  19,656  (1,214)  (8,196)   10,246
Other expense, net  (56)  (3)  —   (59)
Interest income (expense), net  787  —  (2,230)  (H)  (1,443)
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes  20,387  (1,217)  (10,426)   8,744
Provision for income taxes  420  6  1  (I)  427
Net income (loss)  $ 19,967  $ (1,223)  $ (10,427)   $ 8,317

Net income per common share:
Basic  $ 0.59  —  $ (0.31)   $ 0.24
Diluted  $ 0.56  —  $ (0.29)   $ 0.23

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic  34,128  —  34,128   34,128
Diluted  35,562  —  35,562   35,562

The accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based on the Company's and Dynasty's historical balance sheets and statements of